PD Modification Application:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: 01-07-2025

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
RVI Planning & Landscape

Applicant:

pplican Architecture
FLU Category: RES-12
Service Area: Urban

+/-80.
Site Acreage: /-80.9 acres

Community

Plan Area: Ruskin
Overlay: None
Request Minor Modification to PD 21-1335

PRS 25-0091

Hillsborough
County Fiorida

sm

Development Services Department

Existing Approvals:

PD 21-1335 rezoned an area of +/-80.9acres in size, from AR and CG to PD to allow for 242 single-family units.

Proposed PRS 25-0091: The proposed minor modification requests to modify Condition 3.5.d relating to garage
projections and Condition 3.5.a relating to driveway locations.

Existing Approval(s):
(1) Condition 3.5.a requires alternating driveway
patterns with an allowance to adjust the
alternating pattern at corner lots.

Proposed Modification(s):
(1) Modify Conditions 3.5.a to allow a waiver of the
alternating driveway patterns on lots adjacent to
drainage easements or utilities.

(2) Condition 3.5.d requires that the front entry
feature shall not be permitted to be located at a
setback that exceeds the garage setback.

(2) Modify Condition 3.5.d to allow the garage to be
located at a setback lesser than the entry/
facade setback and require that the front entry
feature shall be roofed and feature a minimum

of one decorative column.

PD Variation(s):

Additional Information:

None Requested

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:

None Requested.

Planning Commission Recommendation:
N/A

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map

- ! ‘"" -
e
SLAM Academy at
Apolio Beach

Context of Surrounding Area

The site is located in the Ruskin community within an area developed with single-family residential to the east and
south, a mobile home park and commercial to the west and land owned by the School Board and to the north.
Multi-family development is located further to the southeast. Given the FLU Category of the area and existing
zonings, various lot sizes are present. Major roadways include U.S. 41 to the west and 19t Avenue NE on the south
side of the parcel. All non-residential development is found along U.S.41. The parcel is located within Area 2 of the

Ruskin Community Character Guidelines; however, the character guidelines are not applicable due to the FLU of the
site (RES-12).




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Immediate Area Map
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Future
Location: Zoning: Land Density/F.A.R. Permitted Use: Existing Use:
Use:
North PD 00-1167 P/QP, 0.03 FAR Park and Public School Sch.ool bus parking and
RES-12 related uses maintenance
PD 13-0517/ PD . _ _ Sinlefarmi
South 02-0108 RES-6 6 units per acre Single-family ingle-family
East PD 00-1167 /AR RES-12, 12 units per acre Single-family and Church, single-family
RES-6 6 units per acre agricultural
PD 80-0118 / CG RES-12 12 units per acre Commercial and Commercial and
West 0.27 FAR Mobile Home Park Mobile Home Park




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Existing Site Plan (Partial)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.5 Proposed Site Plan
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APPLICATION NUMBER:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

PRS 25-0091
January 7, 2025

Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

- Rural

[ Sufficient ROW Width

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
X Corridor Preservation Plan
j | o % Site Access | t
19th Ave. NE VR~ CJSubstandard Road WP T ——
Rural . . [J Substandard Road Improvements
OSufficient ROW Width
O Other
i X Corridor Preservation Plan
X Site Access Improvements
12th St. NE Caunty Collector X Substandard Road i

O Other

X Substandard Road Improvements

Project Trip Generation [JNot applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips

A.M. Peak Hour Trips

P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 2,284 179 240
Proposed 2,284 179 240
Difference (+/-) 0 0 0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access []Not applicable for this request

’ , Additional o
Project Boundary Primary Access S — Cross Access Finding
North None Pedestrian Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [JNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request

Type

Finding

12th St. NE/Substandard Roadway

Design Exception DeMinimis Finding

Previously Approved

Choose an item

Choose an item

Notes:




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

CONDITIONS ADDITIONAL
REQUESTED INFORMATION/COMMENTS

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY OBJECTIONS

Environmental:

Yes L[IN/A Yes See EPC Agency Review Comment

Environmental Protection Commission
O No O No Sheet.

Natural Resources L'ves LIN/A | L Ves

No No
lYes CIN/A | OYes
Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.
g No No
Check if Applicable:
X Wetlands/Other Surface Waters L] Significant Wildlife Habitat
[] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit Coastal High Hazard Area
] Wellhead Protection Area Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[ Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Adjacent to ELAPP property
[] Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area L] Other:
Public Facilities:
Transportation
[] Design Exception Requested O Yes Yes See Transportati’?n “Agency Review
No ] No Comment Sheet” report.
[] Off-site Improvements Required
Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater .
] [ Yes [] Yes See Water Resource Services
Urban [ City of Tampa Comment Sheet Water &
No No Wastewater.

[JRural [ City of Temple Terrace

Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate k-5 [J6-8 [19-12 XN/A 'Yes 'Yes

No No
Inadequate LJ K-5 [16-8 [19-12 XIN/A

Impact/Mobility Fees

No comments.

Comprehensive Plan:

Planning Commission
O Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A - Incor?5|stent O Yes
) o _ L] Consistent
[1 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested No
- . N/A
L] Minimum Density Met N/A




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Compatibility

The site is 80.9+/- acres in size and was rezoned from Agricultural Rural (AR) to Planned Development (PD) 21-1335 for
the development of 242 single-family detached dwelling units. The applicant proposes a minor modification to amend
Condition 3.5.d relating to garage projections and Condition 3.5.a relating to driveway locations.

The applicant provides reasoning for the proposed condition modifications. The applicant states that Condition 3.5.d set
maximum limitations on the projection of garages and entry features to avoid unattractive architecture, commonly
referred to as “snout houses” where the garage is the predominant feature from the street view. The applicant proposes
to allow the front porch to be located at a setback that exceeds the garage facade setback, but still subject to the 20-
foot setback. Additional requirements for architectural enhancements include providing a roof covering the entry
feature, as well as at least one (1) decorative column. Further, the applicant states that the proposed condition revisions
ensure attractive architectural views from the street.

The second applicant proposed condition revision is regarding Condition 3.5.a which provides a design standard whereby
driveways are required to be provided in an alternating pattern on the left or right side of the frontage. The intention of
this provision was to create for variability in front facade design. However, this requirement may be adjusted for corner
lots. The applicant proposes to allow for adjustments to this requirement to be considered for lots adjacent to drainage
and utility easements. The applicant’s justification for the request includes to allow for better drainage flow as well as
maintenance of drainage and utility easements by preventing proximity of driveways to such easements.

Staff has not identified any compatibility issues regarding this request.

5.2 Recommendation
Based upon the above considerations, staff finds the request is APPROVABLE, subject to conditions.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Staff finds the request Approvable, subject to the following conditions listed below, and based on the general site
plan submitted December 18, 2024.

1. Project shall be limited to a maximum of 242 single-family detached residential units.

2. Individual residential lots shall be developed in accordance with the following:

Minimum lot size: 4,600 square feet
Minimum lot width: 40 feet
Minimum front yard setback: 20 feet*
Minimum rear yard setback interior lots: 15 feet
Minimum rear yard setback exterior lots: 20 feet
Minimum side yard setback: 5 feet

Maximum building height: 35 feet/2-stories

Maximum lot coverage: 65 %
*includes entry feature if provided

3. Lots 50 feet or less in width shall be subject to the following:

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

Each unit shall provide a 2-car garage.
The garage door shall not exceed 60% of the unit’s fagade length.
A driveway a minimum of 18 feet in width shall be provided.

All 2-story Lots shall provide a transition between the first and second floor to break up the
facade by using one or more of the following:

A roof feature with a minimum projection of 1 foot from the wall surface. The projection
shall consist of overhangs or other roof elements.

A horizontal banding of 6 to 8 inches in height that projects at least 2 inches from the wall
surface.

A change in materials between the first and second floors.

1-story and 2-story units shall comply with the following:

All driveways shall be located in an alternating pattern on the left or right side of the
unit’s front fagcade. Homes shall not have the same driveway location (left or right side)
as the adjacent home. The alternating pattern may be adjusted at corner lots or lots
adjacent to drainage easements or utilities as necessary.

Street trees may include alternating shade and ornamental trees, subject to the review and
approval of Natural Resources staff.

Each unit’s primary entrance door shall face the roadway.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

d. Garages shall be permitted to extend a maximum of 5 feet in front of the a front facade—+f

an entry feature ever—primary—entranee—faeing—the—streetis—provided. The front

ntry feature shall be roofed and feature a minimum one (1) decorative column.
The garage setback shall meet the minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. The entry

feature shall be at least 5 feet in depth, unless otherwise stated. The entry
feature shall consist of, but not be limited to, a covered stoop, a covered porch,
or other architectural feature. If the garage extends less than 5 feet from the front
faeade the depth of the f-&eaele Ltry feature may be reduced accordrngly

t-he—ga-rage—f&eaée—set-b&ek. If no entry feature is provrded the garage shall not be

placed closer to the street than any portion of the front facade.

4. A 45-foot buffer shall be provided along the western boundary. Existing vegetation, excluding non-
native species shall be preserved within the buffer area. The buffer is intended to obscure light generated
by the development. To the extent existing trees are removed, including the required removal of non-
native invasive trees, the tree must be replaced with a similar size tree or trees in terms of both height
and canopy opacity. The buffer shall be platted as a separate tract to be owned and maintained by the
Homeowner’s Association or similar entity.

5. If the PB24-4335 PRS 24-1124 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimis exception
to the previously approved Design (dated November 3, 2021) to the Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section 6.04.03L for 12th St. NE
from the project access to 19th Ave. NE. Approval of the Design Exception, which was feund
apprevable approved by the County Engineer on Beeember2;202+ September 6, 2022, will result in
the following improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project access.

b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line on the west side of 12th Street.

C. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line.

6. In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve
sufficient right-of-way along the 19th Ave. NE frontage, such that a minimum of 21 feet of right-of-way
is preserved for the first 290 feet west of 12th St. NE, and 9 feet of right-of-way is preserved for the
remaining frontage. Only those interim uses allowed by the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code shall be permitted within the preserved right-of-way. The right-of-way preservation area shall be
shown on all future site plans and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future right-of-way line.

7. In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve
sufficient right-of-way along the 12th St. NE frontage, such that a minimum of 16 feet of right-of-way
is preserved for the first 400 feet north of 19th Ave. NE, and 4 feet of right-of-way is preserved for the
remaining frontage. Only those interim uses allowed by the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code shall be permitted within the preserved right-of-way. The right-of-way preservation area shall be
shown on all future site plans and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future right-of-way line.

8. Primary access to the project shall be provided via one full access connection on 19th Ave. NE and one
full access connection on 12th St. NE., as shown on the PD Site Plan. The access connection on 19th
Ave. NE shall align with existing access connection serving PD 13-0517 to the south. All existifgatdcdd



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

connections and driveway aprons that will not be utilized for access shall be removed and restored to
typical standard at the time of site construction.

Prior to or concurrent with the initial phase of development, the developer shall construct an eastbound
left turn lane into the project’s access connection on 19th Ave. NE and a southbound right turn lane into
the project’s access connection on 12th St. NE.

As generally shown on the PD site plan, the developer shall construct a roadway stubout to the adjacent
property, folio# 54234.0000, to the east. In addition to any end-of-way treatment/signage required by the
Manual of Uniform Traffic (MUTCD), the developer shall place signage which identifies roadway stub-
outs as a “Future Roadway Connection”.

The developer shall construct a pedestrian cross access stubout to the adjacent property,
folio#54231.0000 to the north.

Water distribution improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to the County’s water
system. The improvements include to funded CIP projects that are currently under construction, C320001
— South County Potable Water Repump Station Expansion and C32100 — Potable Water In-Line Booster
Pump Stations, and will need to completed by the County prior to issuance of any building permits that
will create additional demand on the system.

Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for
the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and
does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence,
but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed
in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to

accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. A—-WetlandImpaect-and Mitigation-application-has
e e

Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved
wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line
must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as
"Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress /egresses are subject to change pending
formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval
by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the
LDC regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.
References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as
the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not been
approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD unless
an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site Plan
shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROGUH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project

will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
building permits for on-site structures.

Page 12 of 17
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BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

G e rocy

Page 13 of 17




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Page 14 of 17



PRS 25-0091

APPLICATION NUMBER:

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

January 7, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

8.0 Site Plans (Full)

8.1 Approved Site Plan (Full)
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PRS 25-0091

APPLICATION NUMBER:

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

January 7, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

8.0 Site Plan

8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full) —
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0091

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 7, 2025 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

8.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/16/2024

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: APB/South PETITION NO: PRS 25-0091

[] This agency has no comments.
I:l This agency has no objection.
This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

REVISED:

5. If the PB2++4335 PRS 24-1124 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimis
exemption to the previously approved Design Exception (dated November 3, 2021) to the
Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section
6.04.03L for 12th St. NE from the project access to 19th Ave. NE. Approval of the Design
Exception, which was feund-apprevable approved by the County Engineer on September 6, 2022
Deeember2-2062+, will result in the following improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project
access.

b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line on the west side of 12th Street.

c. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a modification to Planned Development (PD 21-1335), approved for a 242
single-family detached unit subdivision on +/- 82.5-acres. The modification proposes changes to
Condition 3.5.d relating to garage projections and Condition 3.5.a relating to driveway locations. The
subject property is located east of US Highway 41 at the intersection of 19t Ave. NE and 12t St. NE. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential 12 (R-12).

The transportation analysis required by the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM) was a
waived as the proposed modification will not result in a change in intensity, land use or access. Utilizing
data from the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11t Edition, and based upon
a generalized worst-case scenario, staff has prepared an estimate of the trip generation potential at project
buildout.

Approved PD Zoning:

24 Hour Two-Way Total Peak Hour Trips

Land Use/Size Volume

AM PM

PD, 242 Single Family Detached Units 2,284 179 240




(ITE LUC 210)
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

19t Ave. NE is a 2-lane, undivided, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot wide travel lanes in
good condition within right-of-way varying between +/- 76 and +/-99 feet wide. There is a +/- 5-foot wide
sidewalk on the south side of the roadway and +/- 5-foot paved shoulders on both sides.

12th St. NE is a 2-lane, undivided, substandard, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot wide travel
lanes in good condition. There is a +/-11-foot southbound left turn lane approaching 19 Ave. NE. The
roadway lies within a +/- 50-foot wide right-of-way. There is a +/- 5-foot wide sidewalk along the east of
the roadway. There are no paved shoulders along the roadway in the vicinity of the proposed project.

SITE ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY

The site has full vehicular and pedestrian access on 19th Ave. NE and 12th St. NE. A pedestrian access
stubout is provided to the adjacent property to the north and a full vehicular and pedestrian access is
required to stubout to the east.

APPROVED DESIGN EXCEPTION DE MINIMIS FINDING — 12™ STREET NE

The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) previously submitted a Design Exception Request (dated
November 3, 2021) to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land
Development Code Section 6.04.03L for 12" St. NE from the project access to 19t Ave. NE. Based on
factors presented in the Design Exception Request, the County Engineer found the request approvable on
December 2, 2021, and issued final approval on September 6, 2022. If this rezoning is approved, the
County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request. The Design Exception will result in the
following improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project

access.

b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northem

property line on the west side of 12th Street.
c. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northem
property line.

No changes to this Design Exception were proposed by the applicant. The County Engineer found the
requested zoning changes will have no effect on this Design Exception. As such, the County Engineer will
approve a de minimis exception to the previously approved Design Exception in the event PRS 25-0091 is
approved.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE

Level of Service (LOS) information for adjacent roadway sections is reported below.

LOS Peak Hour
Roadway From To Standard Directional
LOS
19™ AVE NE US HWY 41 N US HWY 301 D C
12™ ST NE/
INTERCHANGE ST US HWY 41 N SHELL POINT RD D C

Source: Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report.



LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers
Planners

November 3, 2021

The County Engineer has reviewed zoning modification
Mr. Mike Williams application # and determined the changes
to be de mimimis. As such, the previous approval

Hillsborough County Government
shall stand.

601 East Kennedy Bivd., 22nd Floor
Tampa, FL 33602

Re: Farmland Reserve
Folio Number 054234.0000
RZ
Lincks Project No. 21113

Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Hillsborough County Engineer on

The purpose of this letter is to request a Design Exception to the Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section 6.04.03L for
12! Street from the project access to 19" Avenue. The developer proposes to rezone the
subject property to allow up to 242 Single Family Homes.

According to the Hillsborough County Functional Classification Map, 121" Street is
classified as a collector roadway and the subject site is within the Hillsborough County
Urban Service Area.

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the project.

The access to serve the project is proposed to be via one full access to 12" Street and
one full access to 19" Avenue.

The request is for a Design Exception to TS-7 of the Hillsborough County Transportation
Technical Manual for 12" Street from the project access to 19" Avenue. This segment of
12" Street is currently a two-lane roadway. The following exceptions are requested to
accommodate the proposed project.

1) Right of Way — TS-7 has 96 feet of right of way. The right of way along the property
frontage is approximately 50 feet.

2) Lane Width — TS-7 has 12 foot travel lanes. The existing roadway has
approximately 11 foot travel lanes.

3) Shoulders — TS-7 has 8 foot shoulders with 5 foot paved. The existing roadway
has unpaved shoulders along the subject section.

4) Sidewalk — TS-7 has sidewalk on both sides of the roadway. There is currently
sidewalk on the eastside of 12t Street within a CDD parcel.

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, FL 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
8133 287 0674 Telefax
www.Lincks.com Website

21-1335



Mr. Mike Williams
November 3, 2021
Page 2

The justification for the Design Exception is as follows:

1. There is limited right of way on the east side of 121" Street.

2. The developer proposes the following improvements:
a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12t Street at 19" Avenue to the
proposed project access.
b. Add on 8 foot shoulders with 5 foot paved (bike lanes) from 19" Avenue to
the northern property line on the west side of 12! Street.
c. Construct 5’ sidewalk on the west side of 12" Street from 19" Avenue to
the northern property line.

Figure 1 illustrates the limits of the proposed improvements and Figure 2 illustrates the
proposed Typical Section.

Based on the above, it is our opinion, the proposed improvements to 12" Street will
mitigate the impact of the project and meet the intent of the Transportation Technical
Manual to the extent feasible.

21-1335
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Mr. Mike Williams
November 3, 2021
Page 3

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require any additional
information,/ e

V.

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is:

Disapproved

X Approved

Approved with Conditions

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida

L. Tirado, P.E. Digitally signed

Michael J. by Michael J.

Williams

Williams Dpate: 2022.09.06
16:58:28 -04'0Q"' Michael J. Williams

Hillsborough County Engineer

Sincerely,

21-1335
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APPENDIX
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PD PLAN
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TS-7

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
ROADWAYS FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION MAP

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

21-1335



L 40 L "ON 133HS NOILD3S TVOIdAL P TVNNYIN
(A3AIAIONN 3NV 2) mﬂ“w h\wﬁﬂ_ﬂ_ﬁ IVOINHOAL LL/0L
£-SL oN oNmv¥a [ SQVOY TVHNY HOLO3T1092 ® V201 ; 1| NOILYIHOASNVEL | 00 noisvan

"LVIMHOdddY SY ANV 3MIE QILYNIISIA V SV (3dIMLIS 38 OL ¥3AINOHS d3avd 'S
(ININVAMI ONY AMVHOJWIL HI0E) ‘GIN3OOVLIS SMOM OML NI Q30vid 38 TIVHS 4oS ¥
"ANOZ V3710 3HL NI LON 4 '378ISSOd SV MIWM3AIS 3HL WOHd ¥vd SV dI¥LS 2 SIHL
NI Q30v1d 38 AV ¥3IFAVIA NI SS31 ¥0 2 'S3FML 3ENLYW H0 ‘SAILNILN ANNOYSIA0EY
INILUWEIIND MIVMIAIS FHL 40 3SN TTYNOILONNA ‘34YS 3HL HLM 3IH3IJYIINI LVHL ‘¢ Ot
L NVHL d3d331S S3d01S  HLM SMNVE 40 SdOL 3HL WO¥4 ¥O0 ‘S440 dO¥A 'SINIWIACHLWI
d0 SN ONNOYO3IA0EY 'SIOAIH 'STIVM 'SIONIH WOM4 FONVHYITO WAWININ .2 3QIA0Hd ¢ *
‘SYILTAVEVYA NOIS3A d04 VNNV TYOINHOIL 40 SNOILO3S 3ALVINAOHddY 33S T
WNNININ- 38V NMOHS SNOISN3WIQ TTv "L

HdW 0S — d33d4S NOIS3d F18YMOTIV XYW
LAvv 000°0L NVHL SS31 404

S'I'N
NOILD3S TVOIdAL
0y ¥ ANNO¥9 “LSIX3
aNNOYD “LSIX3 NOULVZIIRYLS LB, Acikl 6% OL NIW 2
S310d ALMILN 15vE LIYHASY ) S04 ALMILA
W4 Ly &) v
e WG
700 Lo —— i A %60 |
. 200 700
o T [
Fii08a
VM3QS .%rxm I "HATHS AlLAEL
| < 8 ] 8 L qganvd 5 aanvd G —— 8 [ < _ 8 S
| 0l [ 8 8 [ |
Z | —et — ] | | WA

2| |aos = : * @

£ aos
W 2 2zl | Zt os | B

aos aos
A SSVED 2 - ! SSvED _m
™TSENgHs 90 S3F8L ON | ! SBNYAS 40 S334L ON '
| iNawasva | SIVA | 'LSNOD 3 'E._ I \Nanasva |
ALCTILN _ ANOZ Mv3ITD INOZ H¥¥3IT0 ALDILN
oL AVM 40 1HOW NIW 96 0l

21-1335




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
Corridor Preservation Plan
I 2 Lanes Site Access Improvements
19th Ave. NE County Local- | g, pstandard Road P
Rural o ] [ Substandard Road Improvements
[ISufficient ROW Width
[ Other
Corridor Preservation Plan
County Collector 2 Lanes Site Access Improvements
12th St. NE - Rural X Substandard Road Substandard Road Improvements
[ Sufficient ROW Width
[ Other
Project Trip Generation [1Not applicable for this request
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 2,284 179 240
Proposed 2,284 179 240
Difference (+/-) 0 0 0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [1Not applicable for this request

. . Additional -
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
North None Pedestrian Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [JNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
12th St. NE/Substandard Roadway Design Exception DeMinimis Finding | Previously Approved
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections
P ! Requested Information/Comments

(] Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [CIN/A Yes

[ Off-Site Improvements Provided No 1 No See report.
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PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 21-1335

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: March §, 2022

OF APPROVAL

DATE TYPED: March 15, 2022

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted

January 24, 2022.
1.

2.

Project shall be limited to a maximum of 242 single-family detached residential units.

Individual residential lots shall be developed in accordance with the following:

Minimum lot size: 4,600 square feet
Minimum lot width: 40 feet
Minimum front yard setback: 20 feet
Minimum rear yard setback interior lots: 15 feet
Minimum rear yard setback exterior lots: 20 feet
Minimum side yard setback: 5 feet

Maximum building height: 35 feet/2-stories
Maximum lot coverage: 65 %

Lots 50 feet or less in width shall be subject to the following:

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Each unit shall provide a 2-car garage.

The garage door shall not exceed 60% of the unit’s facade length.

A driveway a minimum of 18 feet in width shall be provided.

All 2-story Lots shall provide a transition between the first and second floor to break up the
facade by using one or more of the following:

a.

C.

A roof feature with a minimum projection of 1 foot from the wall surface. The projection
shall consist of overhangs or other roof elements.

A horizontal banding of 6 to 8 inches in height that projects at least 2 inches from the
wall surface.

A change in materials between the first and second floors.

1-story and 2-story units shall comply with the following:

a.

All driveways shall be located in an alternating pattern on the left or right side of the
unit’s front facade. Homes shall not have the same driveway location (left or right side)
as the adjacent home. The alternating pattern may be adjusted at corner lots as necessary.

Street trees may include alternating shade and ornamental trees, subject to the review
and approval of Natural Resources staff.

Each unit’s primary entrance door shall face the roadway.

Garages shall be permitted to extend a maximum of 5 feet in front of the front fagade if
an entry feature over primary entrance facing the street is provided. The garage setback

Page 1 of 3



PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 21-1335
FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: March §, 2022
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: March 15, 2022

shall meet the minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. The entry feature shall be at least
5 feet in depth, unless otherwise stated. The entry feature shall consist of, but not be
limited to, a covered stoop, a covered porch, or other architectural feature. If the garage
extends less than 5 feet from the front fagade, the depth of the entry feature may be
reduced accordingly and shall not at any point be permitted to be located at a setback
that exceeds the garage facade setback. If no entry feature is provided, the garage shall
not be placed closer to the street than any portion of the front facade.

A 45-foot buffer shall be provided along the western boundary. Existing vegetation, excluding non-
native species shall be preserved within the buffer area. The buffer is intended to obscure light
generated by the development. To the extent existing trees are removed, including the required removal
of non-native invasive trees, the tree must be replaced with a similar size tree or trees in terms of both
height and canopy opacity. The buffer shall be platted as a separate tract to be owned and maintained
by the Homeowner’s Association or similar entity.

If the PD 21-1335 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design (dated November 3, 2021)
to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section
6.04.03L for 12th St. NE from the project access to 19th Ave. NE. Approval of the Design Exception,
which was found approvable by the County Engineer on December 2, 2021, will result in the following
improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project
access.
b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northern

property line on the west side of 12th Street.

C. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line.

In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve
sufficient right-of-way along the 19th Ave. NE frontage, such that a minimum of 21 feet of right-of-
way is preserved for the first 290 feet west of 12th St. NE, and 9 feet of right-of-way is preserved for
the remaining frontage. Only those interim uses allowed by the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code shall be permitted within the preserved right-of-way. The right-of-way preservation
area shall be shown on all future site plans and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future
right-of-way line.

In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve
sufficient right-of-way along the 12th St. NE frontage, such that a minimum of 16 feet of right-of-way
is preserved for the first 400 feet north of 19th Ave. NE, and 4 feet of right-of-way is preserved for the
remaining frontage. Only those interim uses allowed by the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code shall be permitted within the preserved right-of-way. The right-of-way preservation area shall be
shown on all future site plans and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future right-of-way
line.

Primary access to the project shall be provided via one full access connection on 19th Ave. NE and one
full access connection on 12th St. NE., as shown on the PD Site Plan. The access connection on 19th

Page 2 of 3



PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 21-1335

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: March §, 2022

OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: March 15, 2022

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Ave. NE shall align with existing access connection serving PD 13-0517 to the south. All existing
access connections and driveway aprons that will not be utilized for access shall be removed and
restored to typical standard at the time of site construction.

Prior to or concurrent with the initial phase of development, the developer shall construct an eastbound
left turn lane into the project’s access connection on 19th Ave. NE and a southbound right turn lane
into the project’s access connection on 12th St. NE.

As generally shown on the PD site plan, the developer shall construct a roadway stubout to the adjacent
property, folio# 54234.0000, to the east. In addition to any end-of-way treatment/signage required by
the Manual of Uniform Traffic (MUTCD), the developer shall place signage which identifies roadway
stub-outs as a “Future Roadway Connection”.

The developer shall construct a pedestrian cross access stubout to the adjacent property,
folio#54231.0000 to the north.

Water distribution improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to the County’s water
system. The improvements include to funded CIP projects that are currently under construction,
C320001 — South County Potable Water Repump Station Expansion and C32100 — Potable Water In-
Line Booster Pump Stations, and will need to completed by the County prior to issuance of any building
permits that will create additional demand on the system.

Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for
the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and
does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. A Wetland Impact and
Mitigation application has been received and is under review.

Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved
wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW
line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as
"Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress /egresses are subject to change
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and
approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the
LDC regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.
References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as
the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/16/2024

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: APB/South PETITION NO: PRS 25-0091

[] This agency has no comments.
I:l This agency has no objection.
This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

REVISED:

5. If the PB2++4335 PRS 24-1124 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimis
exemption to the previously approved Design Exception (dated November 3, 2021) to the
Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section
6.04.03L for 12th St. NE from the project access to 19th Ave. NE. Approval of the Design
Exception, which was feund-apprevable approved by the County Engineer on September 6, 2022
Deeember2-2062+, will result in the following improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project
access.

b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line on the west side of 12th Street.

c. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northern
property line.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a modification to Planned Development (PD 21-1335), approved for a 242
single-family detached unit subdivision on +/- 82.5-acres. The modification proposes changes to
Condition 3.5.d relating to garage projections and Condition 3.5.a relating to driveway locations. The
subject property is located east of US Highway 41 at the intersection of 19t Ave. NE and 12t St. NE. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential 12 (R-12).

The transportation analysis required by the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM) was a
waived as the proposed modification will not result in a change in intensity, land use or access. Utilizing
data from the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11t Edition, and based upon
a generalized worst-case scenario, staff has prepared an estimate of the trip generation potential at project
buildout.

Approved PD Zoning:

24 Hour Two-Way Total Peak Hour Trips

Land Use/Size Volume

AM PM

PD, 242 Single Family Detached Units 2,284 179 240




(ITE LUC 210)
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

19t Ave. NE is a 2-lane, undivided, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot wide travel lanes in
good condition within right-of-way varying between +/- 76 and +/-99 feet wide. There is a +/- 5-foot wide
sidewalk on the south side of the roadway and +/- 5-foot paved shoulders on both sides.

12th St. NE is a 2-lane, undivided, substandard, collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-foot wide travel
lanes in good condition. There is a +/-11-foot southbound left turn lane approaching 19 Ave. NE. The
roadway lies within a +/- 50-foot wide right-of-way. There is a +/- 5-foot wide sidewalk along the east of
the roadway. There are no paved shoulders along the roadway in the vicinity of the proposed project.

SITE ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY

The site has full vehicular and pedestrian access on 19th Ave. NE and 12th St. NE. A pedestrian access
stubout is provided to the adjacent property to the north and a full vehicular and pedestrian access is
required to stubout to the east.

APPROVED DESIGN EXCEPTION DE MINIMIS FINDING — 12™ STREET NE

The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) previously submitted a Design Exception Request (dated
November 3, 2021) to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land
Development Code Section 6.04.03L for 12" St. NE from the project access to 19t Ave. NE. Based on
factors presented in the Design Exception Request, the County Engineer found the request approvable on
December 2, 2021, and issued final approval on September 6, 2022. If this rezoning is approved, the
County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request. The Design Exception will result in the
following improvements to be constructed by the developer:

a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12th Street at 19th Avenue to the proposed project

access.

b. Add on 8-foot shoulders with 5-foot paved (bike lanes) from 19th Avenue to the northem

property line on the west side of 12th Street.
c. Construct 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of 12th Street from 19th Avenue to the northem
property line.

No changes to this Design Exception were proposed by the applicant. The County Engineer found the
requested zoning changes will have no effect on this Design Exception. As such, the County Engineer will
approve a de minimis exception to the previously approved Design Exception in the event PRS 25-0091 is
approved.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE

Level of Service (LOS) information for adjacent roadway sections is reported below.

LOS Peak Hour
Roadway From To Standard Directional
LOS
19™ AVE NE US HWY 41 N US HWY 301 D C
12™ ST NE/
INTERCHANGE ST US HWY 41 N SHELL POINT RD D C

Source: Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report.



LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers
Planners

November 3, 2021

The County Engineer has reviewed zoning modification
Mr. Mike Williams application # and determined the changes
to be de mimimis. As such, the previous approval

Hillsborough County Government
shall stand.

601 East Kennedy Bivd., 22nd Floor
Tampa, FL 33602

Re: Farmland Reserve
Folio Number 054234.0000
RZ
Lincks Project No. 21113

Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Hillsborough County Engineer on

The purpose of this letter is to request a Design Exception to the Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual to meet Land Development Code Section 6.04.03L for
12! Street from the project access to 19" Avenue. The developer proposes to rezone the
subject property to allow up to 242 Single Family Homes.

According to the Hillsborough County Functional Classification Map, 121" Street is
classified as a collector roadway and the subject site is within the Hillsborough County
Urban Service Area.

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the project.

The access to serve the project is proposed to be via one full access to 12" Street and
one full access to 19" Avenue.

The request is for a Design Exception to TS-7 of the Hillsborough County Transportation
Technical Manual for 12" Street from the project access to 19" Avenue. This segment of
12" Street is currently a two-lane roadway. The following exceptions are requested to
accommodate the proposed project.

1) Right of Way — TS-7 has 96 feet of right of way. The right of way along the property
frontage is approximately 50 feet.

2) Lane Width — TS-7 has 12 foot travel lanes. The existing roadway has
approximately 11 foot travel lanes.

3) Shoulders — TS-7 has 8 foot shoulders with 5 foot paved. The existing roadway
has unpaved shoulders along the subject section.

4) Sidewalk — TS-7 has sidewalk on both sides of the roadway. There is currently
sidewalk on the eastside of 12t Street within a CDD parcel.

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, FL 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
8133 287 0674 Telefax
www.Lincks.com Website

21-1335



Mr. Mike Williams
November 3, 2021
Page 2

The justification for the Design Exception is as follows:

1. There is limited right of way on the east side of 121" Street.

2. The developer proposes the following improvements:
a. Extend the southbound left turn lane on 12t Street at 19" Avenue to the
proposed project access.
b. Add on 8 foot shoulders with 5 foot paved (bike lanes) from 19" Avenue to
the northern property line on the west side of 12! Street.
c. Construct 5’ sidewalk on the west side of 12" Street from 19" Avenue to
the northern property line.

Figure 1 illustrates the limits of the proposed improvements and Figure 2 illustrates the
proposed Typical Section.

Based on the above, it is our opinion, the proposed improvements to 12" Street will
mitigate the impact of the project and meet the intent of the Transportation Technical
Manual to the extent feasible.

21-1335
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Mr. Mike Williams
November 3, 2021
Page 3

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require any additional
information,/ e

V.

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is:

Disapproved

X Approved

Approved with Conditions

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida

L. Tirado, P.E. Digitally signed

Michael J. by Michael J.

Williams

Williams Dpate: 2022.09.06
16:58:28 -04'0Q"' Michael J. Williams

Hillsborough County Engineer

Sincerely,

21-1335



PROJECT . . ed”
: EXTEND SOUTHBOUND
s LEFT TURN LANE

CONSTRUCT ;
e 8' SHOULDER/5' PAVED
e 5' SIDEWALK

E__.—-;,f! -_— -L'
FIGURE 1

ACCESS IMPROVEI\/IENTS2 1-1335
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APPENDIX

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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PD PLAN

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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TS-7

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
ROADWAYS FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION MAP

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
Corridor Preservation Plan
I 2 Lanes Site Access Improvements
19th Ave. NE County Local- | g, pstandard Road P
Rural o ] [ Substandard Road Improvements
[ISufficient ROW Width
[ Other
Corridor Preservation Plan
County Collector 2 Lanes Site Access Improvements
12th St. NE - Rural X Substandard Road Substandard Road Improvements
[ Sufficient ROW Width
[ Other
Project Trip Generation [1Not applicable for this request
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 2,284 179 240
Proposed 2,284 179 240
Difference (+/-) 0 0 0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [1Not applicable for this request

. . Additional -
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
North None Pedestrian Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [JNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
12th St. NE/Substandard Roadway Design Exception DeMinimis Finding | Previously Approved
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections
P ! Requested Information/Comments

(] Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [CIN/A Yes

[ Off-Site Improvements Provided No 1 No See report.




COMMISSION

Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers CHAIR
Harry Cohen VICE-CHAIR

Donna Cameron Cepeda

Ken Hagan

Pat Kemp

Christine Miller

Joshua Wostal

DIRECTORS

Janet D. Lorton EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Elaine S. DelLeeuw ADMIN DIVISION
Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION
Diana M. Lee, P.E. AIRDIVISION
Michael Lynch WETLANDS DIVISION
Rick Muratti, Esq. LEGAL DEPT
Steffanie L. Wickham WASTE DIVISION

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET

REZONING

HEARING DATE: 1/7/2025 COMMENT DATE: 11/15/2024

PETITION NO.: 25-0091 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 910 19t Ave NE, Ruskin
EPC REVIEWER: Dessa Clock FOLIO #: 0542340000
CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1158 | STR: 32-31S-19E

EMAIL: clockd@epchc.org

REQUESTED ZONING: Minor modification to PD

FINDINGS
WETLANDS PRESENT YES
SITE INSPECTION DATE N/A

WETLAND LINE VALIDITY SWEWMD valid through 11/9/2025

WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, | Wetlands in northern and central portion of
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) property

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are
included:

e Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary
for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands,
and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

e  The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this
correspondence but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

e Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved
wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/
OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World

Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org




RZ 25-0091
November 15, 2024
Page 2 of 2

labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code (LDCQ).

e Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as
to the EPC review process. However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval.

e  The subject property contains wetland/OSW areas, which have been delineated and approved by
Southwest Florida Water Management District staff (SWFWMD). Please be advised this formal
determination expires November 9, 2025.

e The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas. Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface waters
are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be designated
as such on all development plans and plats. A minimum setback must be maintained around the
Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all future plan
submittals.

e Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as clearing,
excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive Director of the EPC
or authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of Section 17 of the
Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11.

dc/cb

ec: amiller@taylormorrison.com , rlopes@rviplanning.com

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World

Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org



Hillsborough County

PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Preparing Students for Life

Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

Date: December 17, 2024 Acreage: 80.9 (+/- acres)
Jurisdiction: Hillsborough County Proposed Zoning: Planned Development
Case Number: 25-0091 Future Land Use: @ RES-12

HCPS #: RZ 657
Maximum Residential Units: 242

Address: Intersection of 19" avenue and N US
HWY 41 Residential Type: Single Family Detached

Parcel Folio Number(s): 054234.0000

FISH Capacity 958 1509 2494

Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

2024-25 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2024-25 40" day of school. This count is used to evaluate school 643 1174 2563
concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

Current Utilization 67% 78% 103%

Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40" day enrollment and FISH capacity

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 276 335 0
CSA Tracking Sheet as of 12/16/2024

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted 47 22 33
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

Proposed Utilization . . .
School capacity utilization based on 40™ day enroliment, existing concurrency 101% 101% 104%
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

Notes: Although Doby Elementary, Eisenhower Middle and Lennard High Schools are projected to be over capacity given
existing approved development and the proposed rezoning, state law requires the school district to consider whether
capacity exists in adjacent concurrency service areas (i.e., school attendance boundaries). At this time, additional capacity
exists in adjacent concurrency service areas at the middle and high school levels. However, there is no adjacent capacity
available at the elementary level. The applicant is advised to contact the school district for more information.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. A school
concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

[dhca (L Frgere

Andrea A. Stingone, M.Ed.

Department Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools

Connect with Us e HillsboroughSchools.org e P.O. Box 3408 ¢ Tampa, FL 33601-3408 e (813) 272-4000
Raymond O. Shelton School Administrative Center ¢ 901 East Kennedy Blvd. e Tampa, FL 33602-3507




E: andrea.stingone@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4429 C: 813.345.6684




. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
Hillsborough PO Box 1110

i County Tampa, FL 33601-1110

EST. 1834
sm

Agency Review Comment Sheet

NOTE: Wellhead Resource Protection Areas (WRPA), Potable Water Wellfield Protection
Areas (PWWPA), and Surface Water Resource Protection Areas (SWRPA) reviews are based
on the most current available data on the Hillsborough County maps, as set forth in Part
3.05.00 of the Land Development Code.

TO: Zoning Review, Development Services REQUEST DATE: 11/1/2024
REVIEWER: Kim Cruz, Environmental Supervisor =~ REVIEW DATE: 11/18/2024
PROPERTY OWNER: Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc. PID: 25-0091
APPLICANT: RVi Planning + Landscape Architecture

LOCATION: 910 NE 19th Avenue Ruskin, FL 33570

FOLIO NO.: 54234.0000, 54234.3122, 54234.3124, 54234.3126

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:

At this time, according to the Hillsborough County BOCC approved maps adopted in the
Comprehensive Plan, the site does not appear to be located within a Wellhead Resource Protection
Area (WRPA), Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area (PWWPA) and/or Surface Water
Resource Protection Area (SWRPA), as defined in Part 3.05.00 of the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code (LDC).

At this time, Hillsborough County EVSD has no recommended conditions and no request for
additional information associated with wellhead protection.



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.: PRS 25-0091 REVIEWED BY: Clay Walker, E.I. DATE: 11/5/2024
FOLIO NO.: _ 54234.0000, 54234.3122, 54234.3124, 54234.3126

WATER

] The property lies within the Water Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

X A _8 inch water main exists [] (approximately __ feet from the site), X (adjacent to
the site), _and is located south of the subject property within the south Right-of-Way of
19t Avenue Northeast . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could
be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the
application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include and will
need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits that will
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

] The property lies within the Wastewater Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

X A _24 inch wastewater forcemain exists [ ] (approximately __ feet from the project
site), X (adjacent to the site) _and is located south of the subject property within the
north Right-of-Way of 19" Avenue Northeast . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include
and will need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits
that will create additional demand on the system.

COMMENTS: _The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems.
The subject area is located within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area
and will be served by the South County Wastewater Treatment Plant. If all of the
development commitments for the referenced facility are added together, they would
exceed the existing reserve capacity of the facility. However, there is a plan in place to
address the capacity prior to all of the existing commitments connecting and sending
flow to the referenced facility. As such, an individual permit will be required based on
the following language noted on the permits: The referenced facility currently does not
have, but will have prior to placing the proposed project into operation, adequate
reserve capacity to accept the flow from this project.
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